Assuming Maximum Conversions: This presentation assumes the Sand Hill stockholders owning 19.9% of the stock
seek conversion. See Note 4 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared using the reverse acquisition
application of the equity recapitalization method of accounting with St. Bernard treated as the acquirer in accordance
with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles for accounting and financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, the
assets and liabilities of Sand Hill have been presented at their historical cost with no goodwill or other intangible
assets recorded and no increment in stockholders equity.

128

Edgar Filing: SAND HILL IT SECURITY ACQUISITION CORP - Form S-4/A

285

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

OF
ST. BERNARD SOFTWARE AND SAND HILL IT SECURITY

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2006
(IN THOUSANDS)

Historical
St. Bernard

Software

Historical
Sand Hill

IT Security
Pro-forma

Adjustment Combined
Net revenues $ 5,269 $ � $ � $ 5,269
Cost of sales 1,352 � � 1,352
Gross profit 3,917 � � 3,917
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 2,564 � � 2,564
Technical operations 1,681 � � 1,681
General and administrative 844 171 � 1,015
Total operating expenses 5,089 171 � 5,260
Loss from operations (1,172 ) (171 ) � (1,343 )
Interest and other income, net � 222 � 222
Interest expense (79 ) � � (79 )
Warrant liability expense � (896 ) � (896 )
Income tax expense � � � �
Net (loss)/income $ (1,251 ) $ (845 ) $ � $ (2,096 )
Pro forma net loss per share �
Basic and Diluted $ (0.14 )
Pro forma shares used to compute
net
Loss per share
Basic and Diluted 14,892
This Combined Statement of Operations assumes 100.0% conversion by Sand Hill IT Security common stock holders.
See Note 4 to the Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

129

Edgar Filing: SAND HILL IT SECURITY ACQUISITION CORP - Form S-4/A

286

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

OF
ST. BERNARD SOFTWARE AND SAND HILL IT SECURITY

MARCH 31, 2006
(IN THOUSANDS)

Historical
St. Bernard

Software

Historical
Sand Hill

IT Security
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2 $ 1 $ 21,953 a.   $ 19,431

(1,200 )  b.
(1,325 ) c.

Treasury bill held in trust 21,953 (21,953 ) a. �
Accounts receivable � net of allowance for
doubtful
accounts 3,335 3,335
Inventories 544 � � 544
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 148 10 � 158
Deferred income taxes 473 � � 473
Total current assets 4,502 21,964 (2,525 ) 23,941
Fixed Assets � Net 1,364 � � 1,364
Other Assets 1,294 � � 1,294
Goodwill 3,285 � � 3,285
Deferred Income Taxes 586 � � 586

$ 11,031 $ 21,964 $ (2,525 ) $ 30,470
Current Liabilities
Line of credit $ 1,119 $ � $ � $ 1,119
Note payable 178 44 � 222
Current portion of capitalized lease
obligations 33 � � 33
Accounts payable 2,513 300 � 2,813
Accrued Compensation 1,226 � � 1,226
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities 135 � � 135
Deferred revenue 10,379 � � 10,379
Warrant liability � 7,316 � 7,316
Total current liabilities 15,583 7,660 � 23,243

Edgar Filing: SAND HILL IT SECURITY ACQUISITION CORP - Form S-4/A

287

Capitalized Lease Obligations, Less
Current Portion � � � �
Deferred Revenue 5,241 � � 5,241
Total liabilities 20,824 7,660 � 28,484
Common stock subject to possible
conversion (821,589
shares of conversion value) � 4,369 (4,369 ) h. �
Stockholders� (Deficit) Equity
Preferred stock
Common stock 2,325 43 (2,224 ) d. 144
Additional paid-in capital 18,146 12,332 33,431

2,224 d.
(1,200 ) b.
(2,440 ) e.
4,369 h.

Accumulated deficit (30,264 ) (2,440 ) 2,440 e. (31,589 )
(1,325 ) c.

Total stockholders� (deficit) equity (9,793 ) 9,935 1,844 1,986
$ 11,031 $ 21,964 $ (2,525 ) $ 30,470

This Combined Balance Sheet assumes 100.0% conversion by Sand Hill IT Security common stock holders. See Note
4 to the Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

130

Edgar Filing: SAND HILL IT SECURITY ACQUISITION CORP - Form S-4/A

288

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

OF
ST. BERNARD SOFTWARE AND SAND HILL IT SECURITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005
(IN THOUSANDS)

Historical
St. Bernard

Software

Historical
Sand Hill

IT Security
Pro-forma

Adjustment Combined
Net revenues $ 23,985 $ � $ � $ 23,985
Cost of sales 6,590 � � 6,590
Gross profit 17,395 � � 17,395
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 10,399 � � 10,399
Technical operations 6,987 � � 6,987
General and administrative 2,678 1,107 � 3,785
Total operating expenses 20,064 1,107 � 21,171
Loss from operations (2,669 ) (1,107 ) � (3,776 )
Interest and other income, net � 638 � 638
Interest expense (263 ) � � (263 )
Warrant liability expense � (1,077 ) � (1,077 )
Income tax expense (29 ) � � (29 )
Net loss $ (2,961 ) $ (1,546 ) $ � $ (4,507 )
Pro forma net loss per share �
Basic and Diluted $ (0.30 )
Pro forma shares used to compute net
Loss per share
Basic and Diluted 14,867
This Combined Statement of Operations assumes 100.0% conversion by Sand Hill IT Security common stock holders.
See Note 4 to the Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

131

Edgar Filing: SAND HILL IT SECURITY ACQUISITION CORP - Form S-4/A

289

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

OF
ST. BERNARD SOFTWARE AND SAND HILL IT SECURITY

THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2006
(IN THOUSANDS)

Historical
St. Bernard

Software

Historical
Sand Hill

IT Security
Pro-forma

Adjustments Combined
Net revenues $ 5,269 $ � $ � $ 5,269
Cost of sales 1,352 � � 1,352
Gross profit 3,917 � � 3,917
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 2,564 � � 2,564
Technical operations 1,681 � � 1,681
General and administrative 844 171 � 1,015
Total operating expenses 5,089 171 � 5,260
Loss from operations (1,172 ) (171 ) � (1,343 )
Interest and other income, net � 222 (22 )  g.   200
Interest expense (79 ) � � (79 )
Warrant liability expense � (896 ) � (896 )
Income tax expense � � � �
Net loss $ (1,251 ) $ (845 ) $ (22 ) $ (2,118 )
Pro forma net loss per share �
Basic and Diluted $ (0.15 )
Pro forma shares used to compute net loss
per share
Basic and Diluted 14,074
This Combined Statement of Operations assumes 80.1% conversion by Sand Hill IT Security common stock holders.
See Note 4 to the Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

132

Edgar Filing: SAND HILL IT SECURITY ACQUISITION CORP - Form S-4/A

290

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

OF
ST. BERNARD SOFTWARE AND SAND HILL IT SECURITY

MARCH 31, 2006
(IN THOUSANDS)

Historical
St. Bernard

Software

Historical
Sand Hill

IT Security
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2 $ 1 $ 21,953 a. $ 15,062

(1,200 )  b.
(4,369 ) f.
(1,325 ) c.

Treasury bill held in trust 21,953 (21,953 ) a. �
Accounts receivable � net of allowance for
doubtful
accounts 3,335 3,335
Inventories 544 � � 544
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 148 10 � 158
Deferred income taxes 473 � � 473
Total current assets 4,502 21,964 (6,894 ) 19,572
Fixed Assets � Net 1,364 � � 1,364
Other Assets 1,294 � � 1,294
Goodwill 3,285 � � 3,285
Deferred Income Taxes 586 � � 586

$ 11,031 $ 21,964 $ (6,894 ) $ 26,101
Current Liabilities
Line of credit $ 1,119 $ � $ � $ 1,119
Note payable 178 44 � 222
Current portion of capitalized lease
obligations 33 � � 33
Accounts payable 2,513 300 � 2,813
Accrued Compensation 1,226 � � 1,226
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities

135 � � 135

Warrant liability � 7,316 � 7,316
Deferred revenue 10,379 � � 10,379

Edgar Filing: SAND HILL IT SECURITY ACQUISITION CORP - Form S-4/A

291

Total current liabilities 15,583 7,660 � 23,243
Capitalized Lease Obligations, Less
Current Portion � � � �
Deferred Revenue 5,241 � � 5,241
Total liabilities 20,824 7,660 � 28,484
Common stock subject to possible
conversion (821,589
shares of conversion value) � 4,369 (4,369 ) f. �
Stockholders� (Deficit) Equity
Preferred stock
Common stock 2,325 43 (2,235 ) d. 133
Additional paid-in capital 18,146 12,332 29,073

2,235 d.
(1,200 ) b.
(2,440 ) e.

Accumulated deficit (30,264 ) (2,440 ) 2,440 e. (31,589 )
(1,325 ) c.

Total stockholders� (deficit) equity (9,793 ) 9,935 (2,525 ) (2,383 )
$ 11,031 $ 21,964 $ (6,894 ) $ 26,101

This Combined Balance Sheet assumes 80.1% conversion by Sand Hill IT Security common stock holders. See Note 4
to the Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

133

Edgar Filing: SAND HILL IT SECURITY ACQUISITION CORP - Form S-4/A

292

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

OF
ST. BERNARD SOFTWARE AND SAND HILL IT SECURITY

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005
(IN THOUSANDS)

Historical
St. Bernard

Software

Historical
Sand Hill

IT Security
Pro-forma

Adjustment Combined
Net revenues $ 23,985 $ � $ � $ 23,985
Cost of sales 6,590 � � 6,590
Gross profit 17,395 � � 17,395
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 10,399 � � 10,399
Technical operations 6,987 � � 6,987
General and administrative 2,678 1,107 � 3,785
Total operating expenses 20,064 1,107 � 21,171
Loss from operations (2,669 ) (1,107 ) � (3,776 )
Interest and other income, net � 638 (87 ) 551
Interest expense (263 ) � � (263 )
Warrant liability expense � (1,077 ) � (1,077 )
Income tax expense (29 ) � � (29 )
Net loss $ (2,961 ) $ (1,546 ) $ (87 ) $ (4,594 )
Pro forma net loss per share �
Basic and Diluted $ (0.33 )
Pro forma shares used to compute
net
Loss per share
Basic and Diluted 14,049
This Combined Statement of Operations assumes 80.1% conversion by Sand Hill IT Security common stock holders.
See Note 4 to the Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

134

Edgar Filing: SAND HILL IT SECURITY ACQUISITION CORP - Form S-4/A

293

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

On October 27, 2005, Sand Hill and St. Bernard entered into a definitive agreement under which Sand Hill Merger